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I MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES


SOUTHWESTERN AT MEMPHIS 
January 23 1981 
** ** * * * ** *** ** 

81-1-1 The regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of Southwestern At 
Memphis was held in the Edmund Orgill Room of S. DeWitt dough Hall on the 
campus at 8:45 A.M. on Friday, January 23, 1981, pursuant to written notice. 

81-1-2 The meeting was called to order by the Chairman, Mr. Robert D. McCa].lum, 
and President James H. Daughdrill, Jr. led the meeting in prayer. The roll 
was called by the Secretary, S. Shepherd Tate. 

81-1-3 Members of the Board present were: 

I

Synod of the Mid-South Elected by Trustees 
Edgar H. Bailey, '81 	 Walter P. Armstrong,Jr.,'83 
Joseph R. Crosby, '83 L. Palmer Brown, '82 
Richard F. Ieathley, '83 Charles P. CObb, '83 
Robert D. McCa11mt, '82 Robert F. Fogelman, '83 
Judith Mitchener, '81	 Paul T. Jones, '82 
Jere Nash, Jr., '83	 Frank M. Mitchener, Jr.,'B]. 
M.D. Prouty, Jr., '82	 Wayne W. Pyeatt, '81 
Richard A. Trippeer,Jr.,lWi11iam B. Rudner, '82 
John W. Wade, '1	 Eleanor B. Shannon, '83 
Henri P. Watson, Jr., '82 S. Shepherd Tate, '81 

Hewitt Tomlin, Jr., '83 
Norfleet R. Turner, '82 
John C. Whitsitt, '82 

Ex Officio Member	 Anne Wilson, '81 
James H. Daughdrill, Jr., President 

Present by Invitation

Synod of River River 
John H. Crabtree, '83 
Henry Goodrich, '81 
Robert H. Seal, '82 

Faculty Trustees 
Julian T. Dar].ington,'83 
James C. Lanier, '82 
Bernice White, '81 

Student Trustees 
Sarah Jane Barge (Sally) 
Rebecca I. Butler (Becky) 
Bryn Wood 

Ray H. Allen	 Don Lineback	 C.V. Scarborough 
Peggy Arnold	 Bob Liewellyn	 Winton Smith 
Gerald Duff	 Bob Mason	 Loyd Templeton 
Jo Hall	 Mary Jo Miller 
Tom Kepple	 Peyton Rhodes 

81-1-4 The following were absent: 

Synod of the Mid-South Elected by Trustees 	 Synod of Red River 
S. Herbert Rhea, '82	 Winton M. Blount, '83	 Jessie Falls, '83 
Henry B. Strock, Jr., '83 Michael McDonnell, '82	 Murray 0. Rasberry, '81 

Martin B. Seretean, '81.	 Robert B. Smith, '82 
John M. Tully, '81 

81-1-5 The Secretary advised that the minutes of the Board of Trustees' 
meeting held October 17, 1980, on Page 5 under the Report of The Conuuittee on 
Finance, Paragraph 80-10-25, should be amended to add the name of S. Herbert 
Rtiea as a member of the Audit Committee. 

A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that the minutes, as 
previously mailed to the Board, and as amended above • be approved.
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I	 81-1-6 A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that the minutes of the Executive Committee meeting of November 10, 1980, as previously mailed to the 
Board, be approved. 

81-1-7 The Chairman called upon President Daughdrill for remarks. The President 
said that the te of the college is sound. He remarked that the annual fund 
is up, the capital fund is three-fourths completed, the application pool for 
enrollment is up, and the year-to-date budget report shows the college to be in 
sound shape for the current year. 

81-1-8 The Chairman called upon Dean Gerald Duff who brought the meeting up-to-
date on some curriculum changes. 

81-1-9 The Chairman called for the reports of the various couunittees. 

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE - L. Palmer Brown, Chairman. 
xh. A, pp. 7-23) 

Mr. Brown presented the Income Statement for the six months ending 
December 31 (Exh. A, Att. B, p. 12 ) showing that the income had increased 
from 62.2% for the 1979-80 period to 69.1% for the 1980-81 period, and that 
the expenses had increased from 48.7% for the 1979-80 period to 52.3% for the 
'8O-8l period, and that the excess of income over expense had increased 
from $940,296 for the 1979-80 period to $1,277,826 for the 1980-81 period. 

81-1-10 A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that the gift from the 
McCoy Foundation of one-half interest in the Montesi in the Montesi Building 
be accepted with gratitude and that the Harry B. Mccoy Theatre proceed as 
planned.

Mr. Brown stated that we we a debt of gratitude to President Daughdrill, 
Mr. Herbert Rhea and Mr. Norfleet4 Turner, Trustee of the Harry B. Mccoy 
Foundation, for their fine services in this matter. 

81-1-11 Mr. Brown stated that the Board had requested a written, legal opinion 
as to whether or not the Board of Trustees or anyone else may withdraw endow-
ment funds and spend them for capital expenditures or current expenses. He 
pointed out that a letter dated January 22, 1981 had been received from 
Mr. Winton C. Smith, Jr., Legal Counsel to the College, (Exh. A, Att. 9, p. 9-11) 
giving his opinion on this question. 

Motion was duly made, seconded and passed that the Board of Trustees 
confirms that NO principal shall be removed from the present or future endow-
ment funds of the College except by virtue of the total return concept approved 
by the Board of Trustees. 

81-1-12 Mr. Brown submitted for consideration the .budget for 1981-82. It was 
pointed out that the students had raised the question as to why in the Income 
Budget Detail under the heading Room and Board: Board - Based on 800 students - 
$960,000, whereas, in the Non-Salary Expense Budget Detail under the heading 
Auxiliary Enterprises-Food Service, there is the figure of $661,240. The 
question was asked as to why these were not offsetting items.
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After consideration of this question, a motion was duly made, seconded 
and passed that the budget for 1981-82 be approved, subject to the administration 
reconsidering line items discussed and report its finding to the Board. 

81-1-13 Mr. Brown called upon Mr. Rudner to report on the performance of the 
college's endowment fund and its management, Vaughan, Nelson & Hargrove. He 
pointed out that the performance was not good as evidenced by the overall 
annual rate of return for the total fund of 6.4% as of September 30, 1980, and 
that the college's fund was out-performed by 81% of the other similar funds 
evaluated by Becker Securities. He stated that the Investment Committee is 
evaluating the performance and would make a recommendation to the Board at 
its next meeting. (Att. .3, p. 23) 

81-1-14 Mr. Brown referred to the Capital Funds Campaign Report, (Exh. A,Att.#, p. 19) 
pointing out that it shows unrestricted cash on hand of $233,540.77, but that 
all, this except the Capital Funds Budget must go to Endowment, per previous 
Board directive. 

Mr. Brown stated that the Finance Committee had received a Memorandum 
from President Daughdrill dated January 12, 1981 relative to the Capital 
Campaign Fund Budget (Exh. A, Att. F, p. 20) 

81-1-15 A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that the Board approve 
Section A. Capital Fund Campaign Expenses totaling $75,084 and section B. 
Real Estate Taxes, Legal Fees and other reasonable costs that are incurred 
to protect and to receive title to Capital Fund Gifts totaling $10,000, a 
total Capital Funds budget of $85,041, but that section C., Architect Fees 
totaling $67,500, be obtained from last year's general operating surplus funds. 

81-1-16 Mr. Brown referred to another Memorandum to the Finance Committee 
from President Daughdrill dated January 12, 1981 concerning Energy Grant 
Matching Funds (Exh. A., :tt. C, p. 21) 

A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that the College provide 
$87,651 to pay the College's portion of the computerized energy management 
system, with the funds to be obtained from one of the three sources set forth 
in said Memorandum, with the changes which were made therein. 

81-1-17 Mr. Brown stated that Mr. Sidney A. Stewart, Chairman of the Investment 
Committee had received from President Daughdril]. a memorandum concerning 
recommended guidelines for the acceptance of gifts of stock in closely-held 
corporations. Mr. Stewart brought it before the Investment Committee, who 
then presented it to the Finance Committee (Exh. A, Att. H, p.22). 

A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that this matter be 
deferred and referred to legal counsel for an opinion. I	 81-1-18 REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON ENROLLMENT - Mrs. Anne Wilson, Chairman. (Exh. B., pp. 24-25) 

The report was received. 

81-1-19 'REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON BOARD DIRECTIONS AND LEADERSHIP - Dr. 
Walter P. Armstrong, Jr., Chairman. (Exh. C, pp. 26-27)
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A motion was duly made • seconded and passed that the following persons 
be nominated to the Synod of the Mid-South for terms expiring following the 
April 1984 meeting:

Edgar H. Bailey 
Frank H. Mitchener, Jr. 
Richard A. Trippeer, Jr. 
John W. Wade (see April 1981 minutes) 

A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that the following persons 
be nominated to the Synod of Red River for terms expiring following the 
April 1984 meeting:

Murray 0. Rasberry 
Henry Goodrich 

81-1-20 A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that Mr. P.K. Seidman be 
elected a Life Trustee. 

81-1-21 With regard to the recommended amendment to the By-Laws establishing the 
Audit Committee as a standing committee of the Board, Dr. Armstrong pointed out 
that his committee concluded that it was not possible for the Board to act upon 
the proposed amendment at this meeting inasmuch as there had not been compliance 
with the formal requirements of the By-Laws for the presentation of amendments. 
His committee recommended that this announcement to those present at this meeting 
and that the minutes of this meeting serve as the required 60-day notice as set 
forth in Article IX, Section 3, of the By-Laws in order that proper action may be 
taken at the April 1981 Trustees' meeting. Without objection, this recommendation 
was accepted. 

81-1-22 REPO OF THE COMMI?I'EE ON BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS - Edgar H. Bailey, 
-	 Chairman (Exh. D., p 28-32) 

A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that the Tower Building 
be renamed the Cecil M. and Boyce A. Gooch Building; that an appropriate plaque 
be installed in the place provided on the north wall of the building; and that 
a dedication ceremony be set for October 1981 to coincide with the fall meet-
ing of the Board of Trustees. 

81-1-23 A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that the Buildings and 
Grounds Committee be authorized to negotiate a contract up to $734,000 for the 
construction of the Harry B. McCoy Theatre. 

81-1-24 A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that, with the Finance 
Committee's concurrence, the College spend up to $198,000 with one half of 
the money to come from the U.S. Department of Energy and the other one half 
to come • from the College, for a computerized energy management system. (Att. B pp. 31-32) 

81-1-25 Upon motion duly made and seconded, the following resolution was 
passed:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the officers of this 
Corporation be and herewith are authorized and directed 
to sell the land and building located at 123 East Parkway, 
Memphis • Tennessee, to GOOCH GARDENS COMPANY, a joint 
venture between Daniel Breen Turley, Jr. and John Granville 
Taylor, for the sinn of $366,667.00, and to execute a contract 
of sale in such form and upon such terms as they may deem 
appropriate, and thereafter to conclude the sale of said 
property upon such terms and conditions;
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that James H. Daughdril 1, Jr., 
President of the Corporation, be and herewith is authorized 
and directed to execute for and on behalf of this Corpora-
tion all, of the documents referred to and authorized in this 
Resolution, including the execution of a Warranty Deed, settle-
ment statements, and any other documents as may be reasonably 
necessary to complete the aforementioned sale. 

81-1-26 REPORT OF COMMITTEE ON DEVELOPMENT - Charles P. Cobb, Chairman. 
(Exh. B, p. 33-35) 

Mr. Cobb called upon Mr. Mitchener, Chairman of the Capital Funds 
Campaign, to make a report. Mr. Mitchener presented to the meeting The $20 
Million Commitment (Exh. E-3 p 35) and pointed out that the campaign is 
within $25,000 of $15 Million. He was confident that the goal of $20 Million 
would be reached. 

81-1-27 Mr. Cobb called upon Mr. Goodrich, Chairman of the Trustee's 
Division of the Annual Southwestern Fund, to make a report. He pointed out 
that the goal for 1980-81 was $175,000, and that to date there had been 
received in cash and pledges of $126,423, which is an increase of 11% for 
the same period last year. 

Mr. Cobb pointed out that the college owes a debt of gratitude 
to Messrs. Mitchener and Goodrich for their splendid services. 

81-1-28 Mr. Cobb also presented to the meeting the Capital Funds Campaign 
port as of December 31, 1980 (Exh. A-13, p. 19) and Capital Fund Campaign 

Summary as of December 31, 1980 (Exh. A-l2 p. 18). 

81-1-29 REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FACULTY AND EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM - 
Dean John W. Wade, Chairman. (Exh. F., pp. 36-38) 

A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that the Board of Trustees 
approve the curriculum revision voted by the faculty on January 14, and direct 
the President, Vice President-Dean and the college attorneys to so inform the 
Trustees of the Bellingrath-Morse Foundation with an expression of belief that 
Southwestern is now in compliance with the provisions of the Bellingrath-
Morse Trust and then request their response in time for the college catalog 
to be printed. 

81-1-30 REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON STUDENTS AND CAMPUS LIFE - Dr. Paul Tudor 
Jones, Chairman (Exh. G., pp 39-43) 

The report was received. 

81-1-31 REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON HONORARY DEGREES - Dr. Walter P. Armstrong, 
Jr., Chairman. 

Dr. Armstrong reminded the meeting that the names of those selected I

	

	 for honorary degrees should be kept in confidence until a formal announcement is made by President Daughdrill.
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Dr. Armstrong advised that his committee recommended that honorary 
degrees be awarded to the six persons reported by him and that their names be 
entered into the official minutes of the April 1981 Board minutes. 

A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that honorary degrees 
be offered to the above-named persons. 

81-1-32 REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE - John C. Whitsitt, Chairman 
(Exh. U., pp. 44-45) 

A motion was duly made, seconded and passed that Ernst & Whinney 
be reappointed as the auditors for the year ending January 30, 1981, at a 
fee of $8,500.00 

81-1-33 The Chairman thanked those who had arranged the very fine student 
reception yesterday afternoon in the Briggs Student Center and those who 
arranged the very lovely dinner and entertainment last night in the Catherine 
Burrow Refectory. 

There being no further business to come before the meeting, the meeting 
was adjourned at 11:15 A.M.

S. Shephe Tate, Secretary 

I
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REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE - January 22, 1981 

Mr. Palmer Brown, Chairman, convened the meeting of the finance committee at 
1:30 p.m. in the Directors Room of Palmer Hall. Other members in attendance 
were Mr. William B. Rudner, Mr. Robert H. Seal, Mr. Richard A. Trippeer, Jr., 
Mr. John C. Whitsitt, Dr. David Jeter, Dr. Bernice White, Ms. Sally Barge, 
Mr. Robert A. Mason and Mrs. Maxine Raines. Present by invitation were Mr. 
Norfiest Turner, Mr. Winton Smith and Mr. Thomas Kepple. Several students 
joined the committee for the first hour to listen and discuss items of interest. 

Mr. Turner met with the committee to explain the proposed gift to the college 
on one-half interest in the Montesi building. The purpose of the gift is to 
build the McCoy Theatre for the Performing Arts. A motion was passed to 
recommend to the Board of Trustees, subject to the approval of the Buildings 
and Grounds Committee, that the McCoy Foundation gift be accepted and the 
financing assured by a method to be devised by the Finance Committee. 

During its October 17, 1980 meeting, the Finance Couunittee passed a motion 
requesting a legal opinion as to whether or not any gifts or funds can be 
removed from the corpus.. of endowment by either board action or donor action. 
Mr. Brown read to the counnittee a letter from Mr. Winton Smith, Legal Counsel 
for the college, concerning this matter. A motion was passed to include this 
opinion (attachment A) in these minutes and to recommend its incorporation in 

minutes of the Board of Trustees to demonstrate that the college adheres 
to the principle of this letter in their actions. Mr. Smith joined the com-
mittee and presented the letter with an addition*of two paragraphs. The 
committee discussed the meaning of an endowment fund as defined by Tennessee 
statute. It was agreed that it is the intent of all concerned that once funds 
are placed in endowment they should not be withdrawn. The chairman requested 
Mr. Smith draft an appropriate resolution. 

Mr. Palmer Brown asked the visiting students if they had any questions or 
comments to put before this committee. There was a plea for funds for the 
radio station, WLYX, and a plea for additional funds to increase the size of 
the yearbook. It was explained that this was not the function of the Finance 
Committee and suggestions as to the proper channels for such requests were 
made. A request for financial aid during summer term was presented to the 
committee by a visiting student. The committee expressed the need to know 
more about the issue and referred this student to the Financial Aid Committee 
meeting. As there were no further questions or comments those students visit-
ing this committee excused themselves from the meeting. 

Mr. Mason presented his report on the current financial position. He distri-
buted an income statement for the six months ending December 31, 1980 and 
198]. (attachment B). The committee went over each line item. Mr. Mason ex-
pressed his anticipation of another $100,000 in interest income which when 
combined with the increased tuition income should insure that the college 
finish the year in the black. 

The committee next considered the tentative budget for 1981-82. In their 
discussion they compared the 1980-81 figures to those for 1981-82. There is an 
overall increase of 13.6%. Dr. Jeter, as a member of the budget team, was 

*See page 9
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'	 called upon to field questions and further explain line item increases. He 
stated that the increase in tuition is in line with similar institutions. 

It was also noted that last year's tuition increase was less than other similar 
colleges. Mr. Mason addressed the issue of the difference in the amount 
charged for board and the actual cost to the college. He indicated the dis-
crepancy is historical in nature and that the college is attempting to level 
it gradually. A motion was passed to recommend to the Board of Trustees the 
adoption of the 1981-82 tentative budget (attachment C). 

Mr. William Rudner reported to the committee on the performance of the college's 
endowment fund and its management, Vaughan, Nelson & Hargrove. The performance 
was not good as evidenced by the overall annual rate of return for the total 
fund of 6.4% as of September 30, 1980. The college's fund was out performed 
by 81% of the other similar funds evaluated by Becker Securities. The reason 
for the poor performance was in the equities portion of the asset mix. The 
Investment Committee is evaluating the performance and will make a recommendation 
at the next meeting of the Board. (Att. J p. 23) 

The Committee now reviewed the Capital Fund Campaign (attachment D & B). 
Mr. Mason indicated that the monies from the Gooch Trust are not yet received 
but are in the process of being transferred to the endowment fund by the trustees 
of the Gooch Estate. When these monies do come in, the Capital Fund Campaign 
will be within the 60/40 ratio required. The committee read a memorandum from 
James U. Daughdrill, Jr. dated January 12, 1981 (attachment F) 	 A motion was 
passed to recommend the approval of section A. Capital Fund Campaign Expenses 
totaling $75,084 and section B. Real Estate Taxes, Legal Fees & Other Reasonable 
Costs that are incurred to protect and to receive title to Capital Fund gifts 
totaling $10,000 as outlined in this memorandum. The committee recommends 
approval of the Architect Fees (section C) of $67,500 with the funds to be 
obtained from last year's general operating surplus funds. 

The committee next considered a memorandum from James H. Daughdrill, Jr. dated 
January 12, 1981 concerning energy grant matching funds (attachment G). Mr. 
Thomas Kepple reported on the computerized energy management system; explaining 
the initial costs and the savings in energy costs in future years. A motion 
was passed to recommend that the Board of Trustees commit the college to provide 
$87,651 by September 1981 to pay the college's portion of the computerized 
energy management system with the funds to come from (A) designated gifts, 
(B) surplus from the current year operations, if any, or (C) unrestricted capital 
funds, if available. (Preference in the order named) 

The committee read the letter to Mr. Sidney A. Stewart, Chairman of the 
Investment Committee, from James H. Daughdrill, Jr. concerning guidelines for 
the acceptance of gifts of stock in closely held corporations (attachment H). A 
motion was passed to recommend to the Board of Trustees adoption of this guide-
line statement. 

There being no further business this meeting of the Finance Committee adjourned 

I

at 4:35 p.m.
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(Attachment A 

I 

I

Thc college of hbcra3 arts and sciences founded in 1845

January 22, 1981 

Mr. Palmer Brown 
Southwestern At Memphis 
Memphis, Tennessee 38112 

Re: Endowment Funds 

Dear Mr. Brown: 

You have asked for an opinion 58 to whether or not the Board of Trus-
tees or anyone else may withdraw endowment funds and spend them for 
capital expenditures or current expenses. 

The enclosed Tennessee statute defines endowment funds as an institu-
tional fund, or any part thereof, not wholly expendable by the insti-
tution on a current basia under the terms of the applicable gift in-
strument. The statute gives a Board authority to adopt a total return 
approach to endowment funds, but the statute does not give a Board au-
thority to otherwise spend. endowment funda for capital expenditures or 
current expenses. The statute provides a method for removing restric-
tions from endowment gifts. The Board may obtain written consent from 
the donor who made the gift and thereby remove a restriction on the use 
or investment of gift funds. The Board, if the donor is unavailable, 
may apply to the Chancery Court for a release of a restriction on a 
gift for a particular purpose and if the Court finds that the restric-
tion is obsolete, inappropriate, or impracticable, it may by order re-
lease the restriction in whole or in part. The Court's release of a 
particular restriction however does not change an endowment fund to a 
fund for current expenses. 

* The word "endowment" is often used in several senses, but the most com-
mon meaning is a fund the principal of which may not be spent. This is 
substantially the definition set forth in the Tennessee statute. Wheth-
er or not a gift is a restricted gift for endowment is a matter of the 
intention of the parties which is to be determined from all the facts 
and circumstances surrounding the gift. 

* Mr. Mason has advised me that Southwestern's endowment is composed of 
prior gifts for endowment purposes and thus our definition of endowment 
is synonymous with the statutory definition. We should clarify which 
funds are pure endowment and which are not if there is any lack of clar-
ity in this respect.

Sin erely, 

1Ja\. 
Winton C. Smith, Jr. J 

WCS:mlm
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amendment, in which event the provisions of subdivision (2) of 
subsection (b) shall apply If he does not withdraw his objections. In the case 
of any amendment to a trust created by will or to a trust created by inter 
vivos instrument, unless otherwise provided, the amendment shall be 
deemed to apply as of the date of death of the decedent or as of the date of 

(2) In the event that all such trustees and beneficiaries under the 
• governing instrument do not consent to such amendment, or in the event 
there are no named beneficiaries, any court of competent jurisdiction shall 
have the power to amend the governing instrument in accordance with 
subdivision (1) of this subsection (b) upon petition of the trustee or any 
beneficiary and upon a subsequent finding by the court that the testator's 
or the grantor's intention would not be defeated by ouch amendment. A copy 
of such petition shall be delivered in person or by registered mail to the 
attorn(3y general. 

(3) Unless otherwise expressly provided in the governing instrument, any 
devise, bequest, or transfer in a testamentary or inter vivos truat for 
religious, educational, charitable or benevolent uses to be determined by 
the trustee or any other person shall be made only to organizations and for 
purposes within the meaning of ft 170(c), 2065(a), and 2522(a) of the 

Revenue Code of 1954." 
(4) This section shall also apply to executors and administrators of estates 

of decedente whose wills create such trusts as are described in subdivision 
(1) of this subsection (b). 

(c) References to "Internal Revenue Code of 1954." All references to 
sections of the "Internal Revenue Code of 1954" refer to the "Internal 
Revenue Code of 1954" uit exists on August 31, 1972. All references to the 
"Internal Revenue Code of 1954" in subsection (bXl) and (3) refer to the 
"Internal Revenue Code of 1954" as it exists on June 4, 1975. 

(d) Application of section. This section shall apply in the case of all 
decedents dying after December 31, 1969, and in the case of all irrevocable 
inter vivos trusts created after July 31, 1969. [Acts 1975, ch. 329, § 1.) 

Complier's Notes. The InterTul Revenue 
Cod, of 1954 appears in U.S.C., lit. 26.

.54103 

S€CFTON.	 - 

Delegation of authority - 35-1108. Release of restriction - Court 

Compensation for services 	 proceeding - Umitations. 

354107. Standard of care to be used.	 35.1109. Unilbrmity of interpretation. 

35-1101. Short tUle. - This chapter shall be known and may be cited 
as the "Uniform Management of Institutional Funds Act of 1973." [Acts 
1973, ch. 177, § 1.] 

35-1102. DefinItions. - As used in this chapter, unless the context 
otherwise requires: 

(1) "Institution" means an incorporated or unincorporated organization 
organized and operated exclusively for educational, religious, charitable, or 
other eleemosynary purposes, or a governmental organization to the extent 
that it holds funds exclusively for any of these purposes, 

(2) 'institutional find" means a fund held by an institution for its 
exclusive use, benefit, or purposes, but does not include (a) a find held for 
an institution by a trustee that is not an institution or (b) a fund in which 
a beneficiary that is not an institution has an interest, other than possible 
rights that could arise upon violation or failure of the purposes of the find; 

(3) "Endowment fund" means an institutional fund, or any part thereof, 
not wholly expendable by the institution on a current basis under the terms 
of the applicable gift instrument; 

(4) "Governing board" means the body responsible for the management 
of an institution or of an institutional fund; 

(5) ftjjjg;.jc dollar value" means the aggregate fair value in dollars of 
(a) an endowment find at the time it became an endowment fund, (b) each 
subsequent donation to the fund at the time it is made, and (c) each 
accumulation made pursuant to a direction in the applicable gift instrument 
at the time. the accumulation is added to the fluid. The determination of 
historic dollar value made in good faith by the institution is conclusive. 

(6) "Gift instrument" means a will, deed, grant, conveyance, agreement, 
memorandum, writing, or other governing document (including the terms 
of any institutional solicitations from which an institutional find resulted) 
under which property is transferred to or held by an institution as an 
institutional find. [Acts 1973, ch. 177, § 2.) 
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35-1103. Authority of governing board to expend funds. - The 
CHAPTER 11 governing board may appropriate for expenditure for the uses and purposes 

MANAGEMENT OF INSTITUTIONAL FUNDS 	 for which an endowment find is established so much of the net appreciation, 
realized and unrealized, in the fair value of the assets of an endowment find 

anON.	 UCTTON.	 over the historic dollar value of the fund as is prudent under the standard 
35-1101.	 iort title.	 354104. Restriction upon expenditure in 
35. 1102. l)etlnitiona.	 gilt instrument, 	 established by § 35-1107. This section does not limit the authority of the 
35-1103. Authority of governing board to 35-1106. Powers of governing bcard.	 governing board to expend funds as permitted under other law, the terms 

expend (l.	 of the applicable gift instrument, or the charter of the institution. [Acts 
•	 4..3.1

CD 

I.0



35-1104	 FIDUCIARIFS AND TUSt ESTATES 	 2	 -	 '	 NAENTO! IN uToN-ArPuND6	 35-11C 

35-1104. RestrictIon upon expenditure In gift Instrument. Section 
36-1103 does not apply if the applicable gift instrument indicates the donor's 
intention that net appreciation shall not be expended. A restriction upon 
the expenditure of net appreciation may not be implied from a designation 
of a gift as an endowment, or from a direction or authorization In the 
applicable gift instrument to use only "income," "interest," "dividends," or 
"rents, iasuee or profits," or "to preserve the principal intact," or a direction 
which contains other words of 9imilAr import. This rule of construction 
applies to gift instruments executed or In effect before or after May 7, 1973. 
(Acts 1973, ch. 177, 4.] 

35-1105. Powers of governing board. - In addition to an investment 
otherwise authorized by law or by the applicable gift instrument, and 
without restriction to investments a fiduciary may make, the governing 
board, subject to any specific limitations set forth in the applicable gift 
instrument or in the applicable law other than law relating to investments 
by a fiduciary, may: 

(1)Invest and reinvest an institutional fund in any real or personal 
property deemed advisable by the governing board, whether or not it 
produce. a current return, including mortgages, stocks, bonds, debentures, 
and other securities of profit or nonprofit corporations, shares in or 
obligations of associations, partnerships, or individuals, and obligations of 
any government or subdivision or instrumentality thereof; 

(2) Retain property contributed by a donor to an institutional fund for as 
long as the governing board deems advisable; 

(3)Include all or any part of an institutional fluid in any pooled or 
common fund maintained by the institution; and 

(4)Invest all or any part of an institutional fund in any other pooled or 
common fund available for investment, including shares or interests in 
regulated investment companies, mutual fund, common trust funds, 
investment partnership., real estate investment trusts, or similar 
orgnniv.ationa in which, funds are commingled and investment 
determinations are made, by persona other than the governing board. [Acts 
1973, ch. 177, § 5.] 

35-1106. DelegatIon of authority - Compensation for services. - 
Except as otherwise provided by the applicable gift instrument or by 
applicable law relating to governmental institutions or funds, the governing 
board may (1) delegate to its committees, officers or employees of the 
institution or the fund, or agents, including investment counsel the 
authority to act in place of the board in investment and reinvestment of 
institutional funds, (2) contract with independent investment advisors, 
investment counsel or managers, banks, or trust companies, so to act, and 
(3) authorize the payment of compensation fr investment advisory or 

anem'e:teeyvices.. fkctat973, th.117,j€1

35.1107. Standard of care to be used. - In the administration of the 
powers to appropriate appreciation, to make and retain investments, an'! 
to delegate investment management of institutional funds, members of a 
governing board shall exercis. ordinary business care and prudence under 
the facts and circumstances prevailing at the time of the action or decision. 
In so doing they shall consider long and short-term needs of the Institution 
in carrying out its educational, religious, charitable, or other eleemoeynay 
purposes, its present and anticipated financial requirements, expected total 
return on its investments, price-level trends, and general economic 
conditions. (Acts 1973, ch. 177, § 7.] 

Section to Section References. This section 
is referred to in 35-1103. 

35.1108. Release of restriction - Court proceeding - Limitations. - 
(a) With the written consent of the donor, the governing board may release, 
in whole or in part, a restriction imposed by the applicable gift thstrument 
on the use or investment of an institutional fund. 

(b)If written consent of the donor cannot be obtained by reason of li 
death, disability, unavailability, or impossibility of identification, thE 
governing board may apply in the name of the institution to the chancery 
court having jurisdiction fbr release of a restriction imposed by tiw 
applicable gift instrument on the use or investment of an Institutional fund. 
The district attorney general shall be notified of the application and shall 
be given an opportunity to be heard. If the court finds that the restriction 
is obsolete, inappropriate, or impracticable, it may by order release the 
restriction in whole or in part. A release under this subsection may not 
change an endowment fund to a fluid that is not an endowment fund. 

(c)A release under this section may not allow a fund to be used for 
purposes other than the educational, religious, charitable, or other 
eleemoeynary purposes of the institution affected. 

(d)This section does not limit the application of the doctrine of cy pres. 
[ACtS 1973, ch. 177, § 8.] 

35-1109. Uniformity of Interpretation. - This chapter shall be so 
applied and construed as to effectuate its general purposes to make uniform 
the law with respect to the subject of this chapter among those states which 
enact it. (Acts 1973, ch. 177, { 10.]



Southwestern At Memphis 

Income Statement 

For The Six Months Ending December 31 

1979-80 1980-81 
Year to Date Annual Year to Date Annual 

Income: Actual Budget % Actual Budget 

Tuition and Fees $ 2,517,278 3,903,000 64.5 $ 3,309,608 4,271,000 77.4 
Continuing Education 14,841 20,000 74.2 
Church Gifts and Grants 41,563 110,000 37.8 34,476 105,000 32.8 
Interest and Other 175,037 163,427 107.1 228,920 220,925 103.6 
Endowment 244,002 612,500 39.8 357,894 612,500 58.4 
Annual Support Program 191,182 638,000 30.0 217,605 700,000 31.0 

Total Education & General $ 3,169,062 5,427,827 58.4 $ 4,163,344 5,929,425 70.2 

Auxiliary Enterprises 1,147,192 1,483,100 77.4 1,058,403 1,593,800 66.4 
Student Aid 25,147 70,000 35.9 38,549 85,000 45.3 

Total Income $ 4,341,401 6,980,927 62.2 $ 5,260,297 7,608,225 69.1 

Expense: 

Instruction and Research $ 909,708 2,378,545 38.2 $ 992,044 2,640,951 37.5 
Athletics 143,977 270,828 53.2 153,333 300,302 51.0 
Library 159,661 275,857 57.9 175,428 299,270 58.6 
Student Services. 236,626 547,852 43.2 296,660 589,361 50.3 
Plant Operation & Maintenance 435,109 891,354 48.8 498,778 984,392 50.6 
General Administration 452,356 952,412 47.5 489,994 1,052,024 46.5 

Total Education & General $ 2,337,437 5,316,848 44.0 $ 2,606,237 5,866,300 44.4 

Auxiliary Enterprises 342,965 885,609 38.7 467,948 843,925 55.4 
Student Aid 720,703 722,000 998 908,287 875,000 103.8 
Budget Committee Contingency 56,470 23,000 

Total Expense $ 3,401,105 6,980,927 48.7 $ 3,982,471 7,608,225 52.3 

Excess of Income Over Expense $ 940,296 $ 1,277,826
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Page 13 
Exh. A-!7 

1	 January 12, 1981 (Attachment C) 

To:	 Finance Committee 

From: James H. Daughdrill, Jr. 

I recominenc the following budget for 1981-82: 

SUMMARY 

For The Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1982 

I come: 

Tuition and Fees 

Room and Board 

Gifts and Grants 

Endowment Income 

Other Income

Tentative 
Actual Budget Budget 
1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 

$3,785,179 $4,291,000 $4,807,000 

1,343,876 1,516,900 1,843,440 

855,082 890,000 1,004,000 

683,515 612,500 700,000 

578,917 297,825 359,000 

$7,246,569	 $7608225	 $8,713,440 

$4,211,610 $4,758,370 $5,346,985 

2,505,813 2,849,855 3,366,455 

$117.423 $1,608,225 $8,713440

Expense: 

Salaries and Fringe 

Non -Salary 

I
(1)
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Exh; A-B. 

(Attachment C-2) 
Income Budget Detail 

For The Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1982

Tentative 
Actual	 Budget	 Budget 

Tuition and Fees:	
1979-80	 1980-81	 1981-82 

Tuition - based on 1,030 students $3,608,269 4,120,000 4,635,000 
Tuition - Summer School 51,628 30,000 30,000 
Applied Music Fees 70,534 69,000 69,000 
Special Course Fees 27,340 29,000 27,000 
Application Fees 11,350 10,000 11,000 
Extra Hours 6,086 4,000 4,000 
Graduation & Miscellaneous Fees 6,967 6,500 6,500 
Registration & Transcripts 3,005 2,500 2,500 
Continuing Education 20,000 22000 ________ 

$3,785,179 491O00 4,8O7000 

1 oom and Board: 

Room - Based on 818 Students $	 619,082 677,600 883,440 
Board - Based on 800 Students 724794 839,300 960,000 

• $1343,876 1,516,900 1,843440 
Iifts arid Grants: 

Church $	 111,315 105,000 100,0(Y 
Annual Support Program 641,507 700,000 779,000 
Other Gifts and Grants - 102,260 85,000 125,000 

$	 855,082 890,000 1,004,000 

Endowment Income $	 683,515 612,500 700,000 

Other Income: 

Bookstore $	 54,317 70,000 78,000 
Interest 412,166 150,000 200,000 
swimming Pool 8,026 5,000 8,000 
Indirect Cost Recovery 37,287 25,000 35,000 
Summer Conferences 12,196 15,000 17,000 
Miscellaneous Income 20,595 15,000 15,000 
Traffic Fines 4,395 3,000 4,000 
Discounts 989 1 ,000 -0--
Dividends, Royalties & Commissions 16,259 1,925 2,000 
Apartments 6,953 6,900 -0-
Athletic Income -5,734 5.000 -0-

$	 578,917 297,825 359,000 

$7,246,569 7,608,225 8.713.440 

Note:
Rate $	 3,650 4,000 4,500 

I
Tuition 
RoomS Rate 795 880 1,080

	

1.090	 1,200 Board Rate	
$_____7'	 5,970	 6,780 

(2) 
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Exh. A-9 
(Attachment C-. 

Non-Salary Expense Budget Detail 

For The Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1982 

Non-Salary 
Actual	 Budget	 Tentative Budget 
1979-80	 1980-81	 1981-82 

I 

EDUCATIONAL AND GE!tERAL 

Instruction & Research 

Art 
Religion 
English 
Foreign Languages 
Language Center 
Music 
Philosophy 
Communication Arts 
Anthropology & Sociology 
Economics & Business 
Education 
History 
International Studies 
Political Science 

ycho1ogy 
Biology 
Chemistry 
Mathematics 
Physics 
Computer Center 
Man Course 
qontinung Education 
Summer School 
WLYX 

Total Instruction & Research 

Library 

Athletics

5,265 5,150 7,565 
2,685 2,200 2,650 
2,131 2,300 2,870 
5,583 5,225 4,680 

896 1,000 1,000 
12,412 12,900 16,045 

767 765 880 
3,410 4,525 6,050 
3,979 4,500 4,775 
4,096 4,375 4,825 
1,728 1,950 1,955 
1,455 1,710 2,045 
3,061 2,895 4,510 
2,846 2,405 2,635 
2,936 3,215 3,280 
15,851 16,000 18,100 
12,310 13,900 14,900 
i,9 2,400 2,600 
4,861 4,835 5,215 

34,482 34,500 38,880 
724 900 970 
-0-. 24,620 26,400 

1,248 5,000 5,000 
-0- 3,500 3,500 

$	 124,465 $	 160,770 $	 181,330 

$	 125,437 $	 131,410 $	 147,975 

$	 111,137 $	 117,500 $	 123,400

L
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%,1-,	 _1A I	 Non-Salary

	 (Attachment C-4) 

Actual	 Budget	 Tentative Budget 

	

1979-80	 1980-81	 1981-82 

Student Services 

Admissions	 78,513	 74,330	 97,600 
Registrar	 5,965	 6,470	 6,750 
Financial Aid Office 	 5,196	 5,260	 5,785 
Dean of Students	 4,925	 11,685	 14,820 
Health Services	 7,687	 8,400	 11,050 
Counseling Center	 5,295	 4,785	 4,940 
Student Center	 8,254	 9,500	 9,500 
Publications Board 	 24,101	 25,600	 26,900 

Cvernment	 14,907	 16,000	 17,500 
Black Student Association	 1,168	 1,800	 1,930 
Kinney Program 	 936	 1,500	 1,500 
Swimming Pool	 - 5,265	 8,000	 8,000 

Total Student Services	 $ 162,212	 $ 173,330	 $ 206,275


Plant 0peration & Maintenance 

Administrative Services

	 6,935	 7,450	 7,950 
Housekeeping	 24,917	 26,775	 28,930 
Security	 2,354	 2,400	 2,430 
Repairs & Maintenance 	 60,672	 55,300	 61,350 
Grounds	 8,450	 9,775	 10,550 
Utilities	 129,575	 145,000	 178,000 

Total Plant Operation & Maint. 	 $ 232,903	 $ 246,700	 $ 289,210


General Administration 

6,067 
71 , 158 

33,756 
47,88'+ 

$ 158,865

6,825 
53,900 

38,800 
50,795 

$ 150,320

7,500 
83,600 

50,720 
55,870 

$ 197,690 

Board Meetings 
President '8 Office 
Vice President & Dean 

of the College 
'inance Office 

Total General Administration

I I.
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Exh. A-il 
(Attachxne-t 

Non-Salary 
Actual	 Budget	 Tentitive B'udget 
1979-80	 1980-81	 1981-82 

General Institutional Expense 

Development 40,697 44,555 52,770 
Institutional Advancement 46,151 70,600 64,215 
Insurance 75,652 70,250 75,790 
Legal Fees -0- -0- 20,000 

Total General Institutional $ 162,500 $ 185,405 $ 212,775 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 

Bookstore 4,417 3,600 4,960 
Residence Halls 195,936 204,450 237,600 
Food Service 492,217 571,620 661,240 
Apartments 5,006 5,750 -0-
Summer Conferences 3,175 1,000 3,000 

Total Auxiliary Enterprises $ 700,751 $ 786,420 $ 906,800 

BUDGET COMMITTEE EMERGENCY FUND $ -0- $ 23,000 $ 23,000 

STUDENT FINANCIAL AID $ 727,543 $ 875,000 $1 ,078, 000 

TOTAL BUDGET $2,505,813 $2,849,855 $3,366455

I



CAPITAL FUND CAMPAIGN


SUMMARY


As of December 31, 1980 

Restricted 
for 

Endowment 

$4,504,769.49 

2,829 , 802. 52 

1,674,966.97 

$1,674,966.97

Other 
Restricted 

$1,752,078.47 

744,497.00 

1,007,581.47 

464,651.15 

$ 542,930.32

Unrestricted 

$7,306,024.44 

5 , 609 , 773. 57 

1,696,250.87


1,462,710.10


$ 233,540.77

(I) 

0 

w 0 
Total

0 $13,562,872.40

pi 9,184,073.09
U) 
'-'-
CD 

4,378,799.31 CD 
U) 

a 
CD 
CD 1,927,361.25
I.J. 

$ 2,451,438.06 ,. 
CD 
I-. 

Total Pledged & Received 

Pledged - Not Received 

Total Received 

Disbursed 

Remaining on Hand

A.-.	 .11,.....-..

Investment Committee Portfolio
	

$ 1,674,966.97 

Real Estate and Books
	

174,679.30
0, 

Invested in Short-term Certificates
	 1-J 

of Deposit
	

$	 601,791.79 

$ 2,451,438.06

..tTjrj 

r• CD 

t-1 
CDt'i 
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SOUTHWESTERN AT MEMPHIS

	 Exh. A-13 
CAPITAL FUNDS CAMPAIGN REPORT*
	 (Attachment E) 

as of December 31, 1980 
I.	 Amount Received: 

A. Endowment 
1. Added to Endowment 

a. General Endowment $ 164,993.74 
b. Scholarships 1,108,792.55 
c. Professorships _4Dll80.6B 

Subtotal Endowment $1,674,966.97 
B. Unrestricted 

1. Held in Unrestricted Account (earning interest) $	 233,540.77 
2. Used to Pay 

a. Campaign expenses $ 248,360.31 
b. Computer and computer room expenses 277,058.39 
c. Reduce fund balance deficit 294,260.00 
d. Architects/engineers for dorm renovation 29,000.00 
e. Renovation of Palmer, Jelke, Stewart 49,000.00 
f. Replace boiler in Neely 12,600.00 
g. Tennis court renovation 17,735.40 
h. Dorm renovation 268,550.00 
i. President's home 8,800.00 
j. HUD Loan 88,300.00 
k. Stewart Hall 20,000.00 
1. ZTA House 55,000.00 
a. Energy conservation 36,846.00 
n. General physical plant

Subtotal Unrestricted
57,200.00 1,462,710.10 

$1 ,69,250.87 
C. Restricted 

l. Held in Restricted Accounts (earning interest) 
a.Performing Arts Center $ 177,735.49 
b. Visiting Artists program 36,116.83 
c. Swimming pool 662.72 
d. Diehi memorial plant renewal 1,034.98 
e. Faculty development 127,701.00 
I'. Southwestern Ark 10,000.00 
g. Books for Economics 5,000.00 
h. Gateway _lC,000.00 $	 368,251.02 

2. Used to Pay 
a. Performing Arts Center $ 68,404.51 
b. Visiting Artist program 23,883.17 
c. Swimming pool 120,737.28 
d. Diehi memorial plant renewal 1,228.02 
e. Faculty development 47,299.00 
f. Frances Falls Austin building 148,357.73 
g. Dormitory furniture and renovation 47,741.44 
h. Language lab 7,000.00 - 464,651.15 

Subtotal Restricted $	 832,902.17 
II. Other Assets Received: 

A. Restricted 
1. Real Estate $ 135,527.80 
2. Books

TOTAL RECEIVED
39,151.50 174,679.30 

$4,37R,799JI 

III.Arnount Pledged and Planned but Unpaid: 
A. Endowment 

1. General Endowment $ 2,000,000.00 
2. Endowed Scholarships 741,710.29 
3. Endowed Professorships 88,092.23 

B. Unrestricted 5,609,773.57 

C.Restricted for: 
1. Books for Economics lo,00o.00 
2. Performing Arts Center 105,000.00 
3. Visiting Artists program 90,000.00 
4. Scholarships 400,000.00 
5. Southwestern Ark 15,000.00 
6. Energy projects 124,497.00 

TOTAL NOT RECEIVED 9,l84073.09 

GRAND TOTAL l3,562872.4D
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January .12, 1981
	

Exh. A-14 

I	 TO:	 Finance Committee	
(Attachment F) 

FROM: James H. Daughdrill, Jr. 

I recommend updating the budget as follows: 

Capital Campaign Fund Budget 
1980-81 

A. Capital Fund Campaign Expenses: 

Consultant Fees	 $18,000 
Consultant Expenses	 9,000 
Southwestern Expenses 	 19,550 
Salaries and Fringe	 28,534	 $ 75,084 (A) 

B. Real Estate Taxes, Legal Fees and other 
reasonable costs that are incurred to protect 
and to receive title to Capital Fund gifts. 	 $ 10,000 (B) 

C. Architect Fees	 $ 67,500 (C) 

Capital Campaign Fund Budget	 $152,584 

(A) Approved by the Board at April 1980 meeting. 
(B) Policy (but not amount of funds) approved by Board at April 1980 meeting. 
(C) Gifts from the Harry B. McCoy Foundation to build a McCoy Theater have 

totaled $245,000. As you may recall, when the Theater was planned as 
one part of the big Performing Arts Center, we spent $67,265 of that 
amount on architects' fees (approximately $28,000 to Wells Awsunth and 
$39,000 to Walk Jones) leaving a balance of $177,735. 

This would restore the $67,500 short-fall and keep the $245,000 intact 
for use on the $660,000 estimated budget for the McCoy Theater. 

Since transferring funds to replenish this account is actually restoring 
a prior obligation, I recommend that the Board make an exception to our 
60%-to-endowment/40%-to-capital-investment rule, and transfer $67,265 
from unrestricted capital income to the fund designated for the McCoy 
Theater. 

Approval of this action would simply delay the time when we could spend 
funds for capital improvements, because the time would be needed to 
catch up to a full 60% to endowment. 

I 

I
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Exh. A-iS 
(Attachment G) I	 MEMORANDUM 

I

January 12, 1981 

¶10: Finance Committee 

FROM: James H. Daughdrill, Jr.	 RE: Energy Grant Matching Funds 

Southwestern received a grant from the U.S. Department of Energy on February 1, 
1980 to fund a computerized energy management system. This grant will pay 50% 
of the total cost of the project, providing Southwestern will provide the other 50%. 

Total cost of the project 	 $248,993 
Less, Department of Energy Grant of 	 124,496 
To be funded by Southwestern 	 124,497 

Designated by the Board in April 1980 
from unrestricted capital funds 	 36,846 

Yet to be funded	 $ 87,651 

Southwestern is not obligated to come up with the $87,651 which would be used 
chiefly for a computer to control the energy management system. However, 
if we do not come up with these funds, we will lose an equivalent amount, $87,651 
of the Federal grant. Worse still, we would lose the efficiency and cost savings 
that could be realized by having a computerized energy management system. 

We need a commitment by the Board that Southwestern will match the grant (i.e. 
come up with $87,651) by September 1981. This needs to be done now so that contracts 
can be placed right away for the energy management system. 

I reconend that the Board commit the college to provide $87,651 to pay the 
college's portion of the computerized energy management system. 

Approving this motion would have the effect of guaranteeing these funds by 
September 1981 from the following sources (in order of preference) 

A. Gifts or grants designated for this purpose and received 
between now and September. 

this year's 
B. The possible use of pes4be/year-end surplus funds. 

undesignated	 ,if available and otherwise uncommitted, 
C. (If funds are/not available from AJand B) an amount be 

added to theJoapital Funds Budgetlto fund the college's 
part of this grant. 

I
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Exh. A-16 
(Attachment H) 

January 1981 

TO:	 Mr. Sidney A. Stewart, Jr. 

FROM: James H. Daughdrill, Jr. 

After talking with you yesterday about whether to accept a gift of stock in 
a closely held corporation, it seems wise to me that we establish some guide-
lines so we won't have to bother you on every individual case. 

I recommend the ±ollowing guideline statement to the Investment Committee: 

Southwestern shall normally accept gifts of stock in closely held corpor-
ations, but will not count these as pledges or gifts until such time 
as the stock is sold. 

Southwestern is grateful for such gifts and shall acknowledge receipt 
immediately and thank the donor for the gift. No mention, however, 
shall be made of the historic, approximate, or estimated value of the gift 
in the acknowledgement or in any correspondence from the college. 

The Director of Finance shall keep a separate listing of gifts of stock 
in closely held corporations. He shall submit an annual report of these 
to the Investment Committee at the first meeting after the beginning of 
each new fiscal year. 

The counting of such gifts in the Annual Fund, Capital Campaign, Diehi 
Society Membership, etc. shall normally be done only in the fiscal year 
in which the gift is sold. 

The Director of Finance shall seek at least twice a year to find a market 
for such stocks held by Southwestern (in May and December). 

Rationale for accepting gifts of stock in closely-held 
corporations: 

1. Accepting such gifts might establish a positive 
pattern of giving to Southwestern on the part 
of the donors. 

2. There is the possibility of selling the stock back 
to the company. 

3. There is the outside chance tbat Southwestern might 
subsequently be given large, influential, or control-
ling interest in such companies. 

4.

Such companies may be merged and their stock exchanged 
for widely traded stock. 

5. There is the possibility that buyers may be found 
either sooner or later.
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!xh A-17 
(Attachment j) 

Southwestern


Endowment 

Market Value 12/31/79 

Ad di t i o na 

1980 Income 

Distribution - 6% of running average 

I	 Market Value 12/31/80 Net Gain 1980

$ 9,569,471 

584,000 

$10,153,471 

685,207 

$10,838,678 

68,207 (A) 

$10,153 ,471 

$10,171,726 

$	 18,255 

(A) Actual income earned is transferred monthly for operating 

purposes but can not excede 6% of the thirteen quarter running 

average for the fiscal year ending in June. 	 The actual 

income for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1980 was $67,351 

short of meeting the 6 total return. 

I
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REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON ENROLLMENT - January 22, 1981 

'The Chairman began by asking all present for the open meeting to introduce 
themselves. 

It was soon learned that some students had considerable interest in the recent 
curriculum change made by the Southwestern faculty, and expressed concern 
as to how and why the change had been made. After Dean Loyd Templeton gave 
a brief recap of the circumstances leading to the faculty action, a general 
discussion followed. It was concluded that further consideration of the 
proposed curriculum changes should include more student input. 

A request was made by one student that the policy of not awarding financial 
aid for suimner school work be changed, if and when that student's study during 
the regular academic year would be shortened by at least one semester. The 
Student was requested to put his petition in writing and submit it to the Faculty 
Couunjttee on Admissions and Financial Aid for further consideration and possible 
action. 

Another student expressed concern for an increase in the number of black students 
at Southwestern and for financial aid packages that would promote this goal. 

Several students spoke of the burden of the increased cost of education at South-
western, for all students, not just those on financial aid. 

The open meeting discussions spilled over into the regular meeting of the stand-
ing conunittee, which was attended by all Trustee and regular staff members of 
the Enrollment Committee. Also present were one student member and two visitors 
(staff personnel who were present to make reports on alumni activities and new 
publications, with implications for recruiting and enrolling students). 

Mrs. Nary Jo Miller reported on the current recruiting efforts made to build the 
application pool. All vital statistics are up somewhat for this year. Applica-
tions are up by approximately 50 over this time last year; the mailing list of 
prospective students has increased from approximately 6000 to 7000; and the num-
ber of campus visits number 350 as opposed to 279 last year. Over 1700 students 
were seen in visits to 216 high schools in twenty states. 

Special recruiting efforts this fall included: an Alumni Admissions Workshop 
held during the Homecoming Weekend; phone calls by admissions officers to top. 
prospective students; visits to high school alma maters by current Southwestern 
students, and special church/alumni programs in Houston, Tupelo, and Mobile. 

The Annual Two Day Symposium for prospective students will be held next week, 
with about 200 prospective students in attendance. Meetings of prospective 
students, alumni, and parents will be held in the three markt areas in February, 
where Dean Gerald Duff will be the featured speaker. Mobile alumni via a chartered 
van wil]. bring several high school students to Southwestern for two days and nights. 

In April, high school guidance counselors will be invited to spend three days at 
Southwestern, learning of all we offer so they can return to their schools and 
encourage their students to consider Southwestern.
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Dean Ray Allen's report to the Committee focused on ways to help make Southwestern 
affordable, in spite of the need to increase fees for tuition, room, and board. 
He reported that 40% of all Southwestern students pay their full cost of educa-
tion without any financial assistance; 38% receive aid based upon financial 
need; and 22% receive some form of honorary scholarship from Southwestern. Of 
the institutional funds budgeted for grants, 76% go to meet financial need and 
24% to provide honorary scholarships based only on merit. The proposed increased 
budget is necessary to provide some relief for the increased cost to current 
and incoming students with financial aid, even though the full increase (810 for 
resident students and $500 for commuting students) will not be met with institu-
tional grants. Freshmen and sophomores with need will receive an increase of 
only $250; juniors and seniors, an increase of $300. 

Over two million dollars ($2,000,000) of financial assistance are received by 
Southwestern students from all sources. Approximately half of that is provided 
by Southwestern, through institutional grants, matching funds for federal work 
and loan programs, and loans through the Guaranteed Student Loan Program. The 
other half is made possible by outside sources of financial assistance, mainly 
federal and state programs, and Guaranteed Student Loans made to students by banks. 

Southwestern's commitment to assisting students who have financial need is 
evidenced by the fact that in 1979-80, 10.8% of the total budget went to student 
aid; in 1980-81, it is 11.5%, and it is proposed that next year, it will be 12.4%. 

Efforts are also being made to increase the assistance received by Southwestern 
students from federal and state programs; and, an increase in Guaranteed 
Student Loans by Southwestern students is expected. 

Mr. Ned Moore reported on the increased involvement of the Alumni Office in the 
recruiting and retention efforts of the college. On-campus activities include 
career counseling by aluxns, parents' week-end reception, leadership seminars, 
and socials such as the Homecoming and summer picnic events. Activities around 
the country include club efforts in the major marketing cities, alumni-admissions 
committees, and new alumni council representatives contacting students. 

Mrs. Helen Norman compared the new format and content of Southwestern TODAY with 
the publication of a year ago, and pointed out how it is currently being used to 
keep alumni, friends of the college, parents of current students, and prospec-
tive students informed about the college. She reported good responses from a 
wide range of readers, and requested suggestions, news items, and featured articles 
which could be used to enhance the image of the college and attract attention 
to the educational opportunities available here. 

Two memoranda from the President, concerning the State of Tennessee's financial 
aid programs and the need for standardized entrance examinations, were among 
those materials distributed to the committee members for further study. 

Dean Templeton concluded the meeting by leading the committee in a discussion 
on the question: "What Special Summer Programs Can Help Us In Recruiting?" 
Several new ideas were suggested. 

The Chairman, Mrs. Anne Wilson, adjourned the meeting after thanking all present 
for their participation in the good discussion and for' making this meeting 
one of the most successful ones we have ever had.
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REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON ROAR!) DIRECTIONS AND LEADERSHIP - January 22, 1981 

The Committee met at 1:30 P.M. on January 22, 1981, in Room 200, S. DeWitt dough 
Hall, all members being present. During the first part of the meeting, which 
was devoted to open discussion, a number of students also attended. 

Based upon its discussion with these students, the Committee concluded that a 
lack of communication still exists between the Trustees and the student body 
as to the nature of matters under consideration by the Board, and as to the 
action taken by the Board upon these matters. The Committee therefore recommends 
that the Board agenda be circulated widely well in advance of each Board meeting, 
and that steps be taken to see that the nature of the matters upon that agenda 
comes to the attention of the student body in time for any views of its members 
to be transmitted to the Board before action by it. Following each Board meeting, 
the Committee recommends that the minutes of that meeting be prepared as soon as 
possible and circulated widely, and that steps be taken to see that the report 
of the action taken by the Board on each of the matters before it be brought 
to the attention of the student body. Realizing that the preparation of formal 
minutes of the Board meeting may take some time, the committee further suggests 
that immediately after each such meeting a summary of action taken by the Board 
at the meeting be prepared and circulated in advance of the fonnal minutes. 
Finally, the committee suggests to the student members of the Board that it is 
part of their responsibility to see that matters embraced in the Board' s agenda 
are brought to the attention of the student body prior to the meeting, and that 
the matters discussed by the Board and the action taken by it be brought to the 
attention of the student body immediately after the meeting, in both cases, 
preferably in the form of a meeting at which the student Board members make a 
report. 

Following that portion of the meeting devoted to discussion, the committee 
received a report from President Daughdrill as to the present status of the 
college's compliance with the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools' 
requirements for reaccreditation. President Daughdrill reported that the 
college has been rea'credited by SACS and that a follow-up report will be filed 
with SACS in the fall of 1981. 

The Committee then considered a recommended amendment to the By-Laws establishing 
the Audit Committee as a 3tarzding committee of the Board. (Attachment A, p. 27) 
The Committee reached the conclusion that it would not be possible for the Board 
to act upon this proposed amendment at the present meeting inasmuch as there has 
not been compliance with the formal requirements of the By-Laws for the presentation 
of amendments. The committee therefore recommends that these minutes serve as 
the required 60-day notice as set forth in Article IX, Section 3, of the By-Laws 
in order that proper action may be taken at the April 1981 Trustees meeting. 

The committee then considered the matter of nominations to be made by the Board 
to the Synods for election to Board membership for the Class of 1984. It is 
the recommendation of the committee that all present Synod-elected members of 
the Board whose terms expire following the April 1981 meeting be nominated for 
re-election with the exception of Mrs. Judith Mitchener who is not eligible 
for re-election, having served three consecutive terms upon the Board; and that 
Mr. Frank M. Mitchener, Jr. be nominated for election by the Synod of the Mid-
South to replace Mrs. Judith Mitchener.
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The Board further recommends that due to his outstanding contribution to 
Southwestern At Memphis, Mr. P.K. Seidman be elected a Life Trustee. 

Based upon a suggestion made by a member of the Board of Trustees, the committee 
recommends that the Dean of the College be called upon to make a report to the 
Board upon academic matters, and that this report be made a regular part of 
the Board agenda for all future meetings. 

The committee then noted that there appears to be some question as to notice 
to non-voting members of the Board as to matters to be acted upon by mail vote, 
but noted that the By-Law provision as to such notice requires that notice be 
given to such non-voting members at the same time as notice is given to 
voting members. 

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at approximately 3:30 P.M. 

(Attachment A) 

The following section is recommended for addition to page 19 of the By-Laws: 

Section 12. Committee on Audit. The function of this 

Committee shall be: 

To recommend an outside auditor and maintain liaison 

between the outside auditor and the Finance Conmtittee; 

To review financial statements and management letters 

prepared by the outside auditors and make such recommendations 

it may think appropriate to the Board; 

To consider policy questions related to financial 

systems and controls deserving Board attention. 

I



s--'	 Trustees meetinci 'Id Jam1v 23, 1981	 Page 28 
Exh. D. 

I

Buildings and Grounds Committee 	 January 22, 1981 

The Buildings and Grounds Committee of the Board of Trustees met on January 
22, 1981, in aoom 300 S. DeWitt Clough Hall at 230 p.m. Members present 
were Mr. Edgat Bailey, Mr. Joseph Crosby, Mr. Robert Fogelman, Dr. James 
Lanier, Dr. Jack Taylor and Mr. Dan Sadler. Ex officio members present 
were Mr. Thomas Kepple and Mr. Roy Twaddle. Also present were guests 
Dr. Peyton Rhodes and Mrs. Betty Ruff in. 

Chairman Bailey asked Mr. Kepple about President Daughdrill's recommend-
ation to rename the Tower Building the Cecil N. and Boyce A. Gooch Building*. 
Dr. Taylor moved that the recommendation be accepted. Mr. Sadler seconded 
the motion which passed unanimously. Dr. Rhodes will be encouraged to 
participate in the proceedings. 

Chairman Bailey called on architects Mr. Met Crump and Mr. Phil Hamilton 
to discuss the progress of the McCoy Theatre plans. Mr. Cruinp noted the 
architectural drawings were 95-99% completed, the engineer drawings were 
complete and that the electrical drawings were 75% complete. Mr. Crump 
explained the proposed increases in the budget from the original $660,000 
included: an addition of $15,119 to make the parking area acceptable due 
to the existing soil conditions; provision of a courtyard seating area 
for $17,000; increasing seating from 250 to 300 for $3750 and a more sophis-
ticated sound-intercom system for $11,275. The total request needed would 
then be $734,000 or a 10% increase over previous estimates. Discussion 
followed with Chairman Bailey asking Mr. Crump and Mr. Hamilton if they 
were comfortable with the estimate. They replied affirmatively. Dr. 
Taylor asked if Mrs. Ruf fin were happy with the design. Mrs. Ruff in re-
plied she was very happy. Dr. Taylor moved and Mr. Crosby seconded that 
this figure of $734,000 be accepted. The motion passed. 

Chairman Bailey asked Mr. Kepple to introduc 7' de1l MeAlexander to the 
committee. Mr. Kepple did so and distributed copies outlining the details 
of the proposed computerized energy management system*. Mr. Kepple said 
the two considerations were (1) will it do what we want it to do (2) what 
other priorities do we have on campus for limited funds. He said that the 
Buildings and Grounds Committee needed to address the former while the 
Finance Committee needed to determine the latter. Mr. McAlexander said 
the system will control the heating and air conditioning usage, save elec-
tricity and level electric demand charges. It is intended to optimize 
heating/cooling on .the campus. The proposal recommends 2-4 sensors per 
building and is designed for flexibility and economy. There will be a 
CRT and a printer located in the Austin Building. Chairman Bailey asked 
from where the other half of the funding would come. Mr. Kepply replied 
the Department of Energy Grant. Installation would take nine months from 
the actual bids to full operation. Dr. Taylor moved and Dr. Lanier sec-
onded that $198,000 be requested for the program. The motion passed. 

I	 Chairman Bailey asked for any further business. There being none, he adjourned the meeting. 

*see attached
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January 12, 1981 

TO:	 Committee on Buildings and Grounds 

FROM: James H. Daughdrill, Jr. 

Because of their long time interest in students and Southwestern 

and their generous gifts and bequest, Boyce Alexander Gooch and Cecil N. 

Gooch, co-founders of the C.M. Gooch Foundation, have undergirded 

Southwestern and provided for its continuing strength. 

To honor Mrs. Gooch's wish that a building on the campus be 

named for Mr. Gooch, and to provide a fitting memorial for both of 

them, I recommend: 

That the Tower Building (see attached page from the college 

catalog) be re-named the Cecil M. and Boyce A. Gooch Building; 

that an appropriate plaque be installed in the place provided 

on the north wall of the building, and 

that a dedication ceremony be set for October 1981 to coincide 

with the fall meeting of the Board of Trustees. 

I 

I
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ALitleas oIR&'cvrd	 169 

1 he Richard l-iaII,btirtci,, Mento,ia/ Font',, 
proided by the late Mr. and Mrs. Wesley 
1tJlIil)Urlofl, Memphis, J)arerlts of 11w dis-
tinguished world traveler and author, was 
di'dt ted ()t tober 17. 1%2. ihi' liNt floor ot 
1IIC lower Contains a lounge in whith there is 
maintained a display ot books, papers, and 
rn&moiabilia relating to the life and adventures 
of Richard Hallihurton, 

Frank M. Harris Memorial Building, provided 
by the generosity of the late Mrs. Nannie P. Har-
ris, Memphis. as a perpetual memorial to her 
beloved son, Frank M. Harris, was dedicated 
June 6. 1938, 

The lower Building, erected in 1962, adjoins 
Palmer Hall and the Richard Halliburto, Memo-
rial Tower and houses the Office of Develop-
mtnt, the offite of the President, and the 
oi1ics ot the Academic Deans, The first floor 
reception area contains cases for exhibits 
selected from the Jessie 1. Clough Art Memorial 
for leaching. A portion of the funds required 
for its construction was provided by the late S. 
DeWitt Clough and his wife, Rachel dough, of 
Chicago. 

liiihill Hall is a classroom and studio struc-
ture, named in honor of Dr. Burnet C. 'Euthill, 
Southwestern's first Professor of Music. 

The Thomas W. Briggs Student Center. pro-
vided through the generosity ot the late 
Thomas W. Briggs and Mrs. Briggs, Memphis, 
augmented by gifts of parents and other 
triends, was dedicated May 2, 1966. 

The Frazier jetke Scien(e Center, erected 
1966-1968 (opened the second semester ot the 
1967-58 aademic session) in memory ot Frazier 
Jelke of New York, and liousing the Depart-
ments of Biology, Mathematics and Physics, 
was dedicated October 19, 1968. 

Th Beckman Library tor Biology and Mat he-
inatics, given by Dr. Stanley J. Buckrnari, a 
member of Southwestern's Board of trustees, 
and his associates ot Buckman Laboratories, 
Inc.. Memphis, is housed in the Frazier Jelke 
Science Center and was dedicated October it.), 
1968. 

ihe S. DeWitt dough Hall, erected in 1969-
1970 in memory of S. DeWitt Clough of

Chicago. houses the Departments of An. 
lhropologv and l'sychology, the Edward J. 
Meeman Center for Continuing Education, and 
in the Hugo N. Dixon Wing of the Clough. 
Hanson Gallery and the Department of Fine 
Arts and was dedicated October 14, 1970. 

The Ruth Sherman Hyde Memorial Wonwn's 
Gymnasium, made possible by gifts of the J. R. 
Hyde family, was dedicated March 17, 1971. 

Frances Falls Austin Building, made possible 
through a bequest of the late Falls Austin in 
memory of his mother, was dedicated on May 
13, 1980. The building houses an Information 
Center. Security office, and Physical Plant of-
fices as well as shop and storage spaces.
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1/20/81 

Total expected cost	 $198,000 
Cost to Southwestern 	 99,000 
Expected energy cost avoidance 	 30,000 per year 
Estimated maintenance cost 	 5,000 
Simple payback	 7.7 years 
based on net savings 30,000-5000=25,000 

Simple payback on Southwestern funds	 3.8 years 

The computerized energy management system was first proposed in a comprchensive 
energy audit prepared by Herman Blum Consulting Engineers Dal:las in August 1978. 
The study projected a $26,000 per year savings (in 1978 utility costs) by instal-
l:Lng such a system. This study was the required basis for applying for Depart-
ment of Energy matching funds for all projects. 

Once the Department of Energy grant was received, the Board of Trustees authorized 
the completion of the other conservation projects and completion of a refined der 
sign for the computerized energy management system. The computerized system was 

'ost expensive and longest payback project of those funded. 

Energy Solutions, Inc. Memphis was hired to prepare detailed designs to test the I Blum computer proposal. By November 1980 Energy Solutions conservatively projected 
a$25,000 energy cost cost avoidance (in 1980 utility costs) including a deduction 
for estimated computer maintenance costs. Energy Solutions believes that Blum's 
original estimated cost, allowing for increases in installation and reductions in 
computer components, is well within the budget necessary to accomplish the cost 
avoidance calculated. 

Herman Bluin Consulting Engineers has completed a review of Energy Solutions' pro-
posed document. With the exception of minor suggestions incorporated in our final 
document, they approved Energy Solutions' approach. 

Simple payback was used as the most conservative financial measure (energy cosr 
are expected to increase at rates faster than Southwestern's investment rate of 
return). 

In conclusion, we believe that this is an extremely prudent investment of South-
western's limited funds. 

Li
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1. 99,000 x 3.707	 $366,993 yield

2.	 Cost Avoidance Invested for Interest Factor 

30,000 9 years 3.252 
25,000 8 years 2.853 
25,000 7 years 2.502 
25,000 6 years 2.195 
25,000 5 years 1.925 
25,000 4 years 1.689 
25,000 3 years 1.482 
25,000 2 years 1.300 
25,000 1 year 1.140 
25,000 0 1

Total 

$ 97,560 
71,325 
62,550 
54 ,8/5 
48,1.25 
42,225 
37 ,050 
32,500 
28,500 
25,000 

$ 499,710 yield 

I
This formula conservatively estimates that utility costs wI].1 remain constant 
over the 10 year period.. .even so the Investment returns $499,710 in cost 
avoidance, $132,717 more than a 16% investment with the same dollars. 

I
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REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON DEVELOPMENT - January 22, 1981 

I. Since the October Board meeting several new gifts have been added to the 
Capital Campaign. Mr. Frank Mitchener, campaign chairman, reported that 
we have raised a total of $14.9 Million. We are within $25,000 of 
$15 Mi1lion 

II. At the December meeting of the Leadership Gifts Campaign Committee, the 
committee set a timetable for securing the remaining $5 Million needed 
to meet the $20 Million goal: 

$15 Million by March 31, 1981,. 
$17 Million by June 30, 1981. 
$18 Million by September 30, 1981. 
$20 Million by December 31, 1981. 

III. The capital campaign leadership has targeted prospects in six major areas 
for special gifts in the range of $25,000 to $50,000. Screening committees 
to rate donor potential have already been held. Over the next four months, 
volunteers will personally solicit prospects in the six areas for gifts 
to the campaign. 

Mr. Cobb gave an update report on the Bellingrath matter. 

IV. Ms. Mary Mooney, Director of the Southwestern Fund, reported that gifts 
to the Fund have reached 53% towards its goal of $700,000 which represents 
a 23% increase in gifts over last year's gifts at this time. Donor parti-
cipation has also increased 13% over last year's figures. 

This year's $100,000 Day Foundation Challenge has helped to encourage a 
significant increase in giving and donor participation. Alumni gifts are 
up 44%, and we are seeing strong support from the Southwestern community. 
Trustee gifts have increased 11% over gifts received at this same time last 
year and gifts from the faculty and staff are up 28%. 

V. Gifts to the top giving clubs are a major factor in meeting the Fund goal. 
To date twenty-one have joined the Charles E. Diehi Society with a gift of 
$5,000 to $10,000.00. The Red and Black Society ($1,000) has received 
thirty-two new members and seventy-eight have renewed their membership. 

VI. For the first time this year, grandparents of current Southwestern students 
were asked to support the Parent's Division of the Southwestern Fund. 
Mr. 1. Pat Beaird, Sr., of Shreveport, whose grandson Jim Pat is a sophomore, 
is chairman of the program. Although the number of donors is small, the 
list is growing daily. A total of $2,600 has been received from grandparent 
donors. 

VII. Upcoming events for the spring include an alumni phonathon to be held in 
March at Federal Express. One hundred eighty alumni and student volunteers 
will help call 5,000 alumni who have not yet pledged a gift to the Fund. 
phonathon will be crucial to the campaign to help boost the number of 
alumni donors. 

The Graduate Gifts Program which was a great success last year will begin 
again in March. Mr. Jeff Lane, a senior history major, is chairman of the 
program and will be assisted by twenty-one senior volunteers who will
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personally solicit pledges from seniors payable next campaign year. The 
purpose of the program is to generate post graduate support of the Fund 
by this year's seniors. 

VIII. Mr. Cobb introduced Mr. George, "Smoky" Russell, Chairman of the Memphis 
Conununity Campaign of the Southwestern Fund. Mr. Russell is working on 
selection of the campaign leadership. Mr. Jim Riggan has agreed to serve 
as one of the three vice-chairmen in the leadership. The campaign kick-
off is scheduled for March 31. At that time fifty-four volunteers will 
personally solicit over three hundred Memphis businesses and individuals. 

IX. In Mr. Winton Smith's absence, Dean Don Lineback reported that since 
the last Board meeting a total of $800,000 has been received in matured 
bequests, and $101,000 reported in revocable Planned Bequests.

L
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REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FACULTY AND EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM - January 22, 1981 

d to come, was called to order 
Wade, Chairman. Eleven students 
Committee present were Dean Wade, 
Dean Duff, Dean Llewellyn. Dean 
to raise questions with the 

The informal session, open to all who wish 
at 1:30 PM in Room 304 Clough by Dean John 
attended the open session. Members of the 
Mr. McDonnell, Mr. Prouty, Miss Gillespie, 
Wade issued an invitation to those present 
Committee. 

Some of the issues raised concerned (1) the reasons behind the curriculum 
study; (2) the nature of the "Man in the Light of History and Religion" 
course; (3) the principle of having specific requirements for graduation 
as opposed to having choices within required programs; (4) the matter of 
having some kind of "common" academic experience for Southwestern students; 
(5) the scheduling of the "Man" course within the present calendar. 

The informal session was adjourned at 2:35 PM. Dean Wade expressed his 
thanks to everyone who attended. All agreed that the open discussion was 
helpful, and that many of the suggestions needed further attention 

The formal meeting of the Committee was convened by Dean Wade at 2:40 PM. 
Professor Brown and Mr. Dempsey joined the Committee at this time. 

Dean Duff presented to the Committee a recommendation from the President 
concerning a modification in the College curriculum. A discussion followed. 
which outlined some of the steps leading up to the recommendation. It was 
noted that this matter concerns only a part of a major curriculum revision 
being prepared by the Faculty. Specific questions were raised concerning 
the nature of the "Man" course and the requirements of the Bellingrath-
Morse Foundation. The amended recommendation follows: 

That the Board of Trustees approve the curriculum revision voted by 
the faculty on January 14, and direct the President, VP-Dean and the 
college attorneys to so inform the Trustees of the Bellingrath-Morse 
Foundation with an e::pression of belief that Southwestern is now in 
compliance with the provisions of the Bellingrath-Morse Trust and then 
request their rejDns in time for the college catalogue to be printed. 

The recommendation was moved, seconded, and approved by the Committee. 

Dean Duff distributed a report on the salary and retirement profiles of the 
current faculty of the College. A copy is attached and copies will be dis-
tributed to the Board me:ers. Dean Duff discussed the status of the re-
cruiting efforts for four positions within the faculty (Finance, Art History, 
Computer Science, Education). 

The meeting was adjourned at 4:00 PM.
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REPORT ON THE FACULTY 

SOUTHWESTERN AT MEMPHIS, 1980-81 

FULL PROFESSORS (41) 

Average time-in-service at Southwestern: 18.7 yrs. 
Average time-in-rank: 11.7 yrs. 
Average age: 54.1 yrs. 
Median age: 52 yrs. 
Average salary: $25,435 (excludes two administrators) 

ASSOCIATE PROFESSORS (27) 

Average time-in-service at Southwestet'n 	 11.7 yrs. 
Average time-in-rank: 7.2 yrs. 
Average age: 45.8 yrs. 
Median age: 44 yrs. 
Average salary: $20,476 (excludes one administrator) 

ASSISTANT PROFESSORS (17) 

Average time-in-service at Southwestern: 5.6 yrs. 
Average time-in-rank: 4.9 yrs. 
Average age: 36.6 yrs. 
Median age: 34 yrs. 
Average salary: $14,694 (excludes one adMnistrator) 

I
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REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF STUDENTS AND CAMPUS LIFE - January 22, 1981 

Meeting in 417 dough Hall, Thursday, January 22, 1981 

The Committee on Students and Campus Life met in 417 dough Hall at 1:30 P.M. on 
Thursday, January 22, 1981. The following members of the committee were present: 
Trustees Paul Tudor Jones, Chairman; Richard F. Keathley, Eleanor B. Shannon, 
S. Shepherd Tate, and Norfleet R. Turrer. Professor Richard A. Batey. 
Students Becky Butler, Mark Hurley, and Michael Watts. Dean C.V. Scarborough, 
ex officio. Chairman Jones opened the meeting for general discussion by 
all persons present including nine non-member students. The discussion centered 
around a recent faculty action requiring the "Man" course of all students. 

The standing committee convened at 2:40. Dean Scarborough introduced four 
students who had studied abroad this past year. Mr. John Stevens, '82, spoke 
of his experience at University of St. Andrews in Scotland. Ms. Angela 
Sundberg, '82, talked about her term with the Furman University program in 
London. Ms. Susan Ray, '82, spent a term with the Experiment in International 
Living in Italy. Ms Martha Van Haitsma, '82, had studied for a year in Bogota, 
Columbia. Questions followed each student's presentation. 

Mrs. Beth Simpson, the Director of the Kinney Program, and Ms Beth Patton, 
a student coordinator of the program, were introduced to the committee. It 
was pointed out that Mrs. Simpson had been the first student coordinator of 
the program. Beth and Beth gave a very complete report on the state of the 

-"r' and talked about the students participating in the program. 
(Attachment A) 

Ms Caimnie Colomb, '85, and Mr. Kurt Wyckoff, '82, were introduced to the committee 
to talk about varsity women's volleyball and varsity men's basketball. 
Both teams are coached by Coach Herb Hilgeman. Ms Coloznb reported on the 
progress of the volleyball program and an improvement in both the ability and 
spirit of the team. Mr. Wyckoff described his experience with the baskethall 
program these past four years. He said this is suppose to be "our year." He 
then passed around an N.C.A.A. report of January 8, 1981 showing Southwestern 
rated 7th in Division III in the nation. Then Kurt showed the committee a 
video tape of the team's game against Maryville. Southwestern won. 

Mr. David Eades, from the Student Curriculum Committee, reported that the 
reaction from Student Assembly was the "stronghold of opposition" to the 
new curriculum (Man). On balance 3 to 1 against. Short amount of time con-
sidering the proposal seen as most unfortunate. Mr. Watts added that "students 
care enough to be corcerned about these changes even though it will not affect 
current students." About 80 persons attended the students' meeting on this 
subject. 

Dean Scarborough introduced Professor Dianne Sachs, Acting Assistant Dean of 
Students. He reported that she has recently joined the office staff on a 
half-time basis and that she is already making an important contribution there. 

Mr. Watts then introduced Ms Mary Kay Loss and Ms Sheri Godi, the current 
editors of the annual. They explained the changes they are making in the 
annual, the increase in cost, and the greater student participation on the 
annual staff. They were making a request for increased funding. The two 
students were praised for their work. 

Mr. Watts then introduced Ms Jenny Jenson, Welfare Commissioner of the Student 
Government Association. She described the work of the committee, and their recent 
COncerns.
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KINNEY PROJECTS - TEEM TJO 1981
	

(Attachment A) 

I :. 
PROJECT 

Big Brothers/Big Sisters

NO. OF VOLUNTES 

17 
16 In process of 

interIisg etc. 

Birthright	 5 

Boy Scouts	 9 

Cub Scouts	 3 

Girl Scoutu	 1 

Criv1 Childrsn oeitcl	 4
Working in clasrom) 

Crippled Children	 Swiing 8 
Therapy Program 

Departant of Correc.ion 12 
Pen Pal Progr 

I Evergreen Preabyterian Church 3 
Coaching Basltetball 

First Presbyterian Church 6 
Coaching Basketball, 

Home De1iverd Meal 5 

Kinney C1os 7 

LeBonheur Children 9 e Hopita1 27 

Memphis Center for Reprotctive Hslth 3 

Volunteer Placement Progran 3 

Snowden School 3 

St. Peters Village 10 

Suicide and Crisis Center 6 

Reading for the Blind 2 

I

Girls Club 2 

DaNeuvill. Heighte Scho1 1 

Elderly Visitation 4 

Ilcamphis Literacy ?rogra ___ 

158

5
	

12 
8
	

8 

5 

9 :	 - 

:3 

-	 1 

-	 4 

8 

2
	 10 

1
	 2 

6
	

2 

5 

2
	

5 

8
	

19 

a	 3 

1
	

3 

2
	

1 

1
	

9 

5 

I
	

1 

•	 2 

1 

1	 .13 

--

45
	

113 
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KINNEY PROJECIS 

1981 Term II 

1. BIG BROTH - BIG SISTER PROGRAM 
2800 Poplar; Paula Beychock, Director; Phone 324-3694 
Work: Becoming a 8pecial friend to a young boy or girl from a one-parent 
hone or from a troubled background; 3 to 5 houao one day per week. 
Orientation to be arranged. 

2. 80! SCOUIS 
Al Earle Troop Leader - 
WK: Leaders and Aaujtant Leaders needed; Planning time plus 2 to 3 hours a week for meetings 0 Also, outings or c&tping trips are held from 
time to time. 

3. CUB SCOUT LE1DERS 
Girls who would like to be Den Leaders or to help with Den which are already arranged. Time involved - about 2 hours a week usually Friday afternoon or 
Saturday morning0 

4. CRIPPLED CHILDRENS' HCS PITAL 
2009 Lamar; Mrs. Mary Lou urchiaon, Teacher; Phone 2729659. W(K: Moving children to and from classes; assisting art teacher en Tues. 
afternoons; special activity classes on Friday afternoons (from 1. :3 - 
3:00 each day); also to help provide play therapy for children at any time during the day. 
NEW PROGRAM AT CRIPPLED CHILDRENS' - swimming program as a part 
of the therapy given the children - Tuesday evenings from 7:00 
to 8:30. 

I
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(Attachment A-3) 

5. FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 
166 Poplar; Rod Spencer, Urban Intern; Phone 525-5619 
WORK: Activities with children from low income housing area; 
need help with coaching, volunteers for field trips, people 
interested in helping with supervised recreational activities. 

6. HOME FOR INCURABLES 
1467 East McLemore; Phone 272-7405 
WORK: Visiting handicapped adults in nursing home setting; 
afternoon visits. New volunteers will make first visits with 
experienced ones. 

7. LE BONHEUR CHILDRENS' HOSPITAL 
848 Adams; Mrs. Mary Grogan, Volunteer Director; Phone 522-3190 
WORK: Helping with admissions or discharges; assisting in 
Pharmacy, Clinics, Emergency Room, Intensive Care, and other 
areas as needed; work 2 1/2 to 3 hours one day a week. 

8. MEMPHIS VOLUNTEER PLACEMENT PROGRAM 
At Northside High School, 1212 Vollentine; Mrs. Dot Bailey, 
Coordinator; Phone 774-7504 
WORK: Befriending a 12th grade student and helping him or her 
to make realistic choices and plans following high school; i.e. 
college or vocational technical school, etc. These students 
have no other source of encouragement. One hour, one day a week. 

9. HOME DELIVERED MEALS 
Evergreen Presbyterian Church; Virginia Hiatt, Social Service 
Coordinator; Jean Chishoim, Site Director. 
WORK: Delivering a hot meal to elderly, low-income shut-ins one 
day a week. Delivering the meal is a means also of staying in 
touch with these people and being able to alert the Human 
Services Department when a need arises with one of them. Hours-
about 1 1/2 hours from 10:30 to 12:00 one day a week. 

10. KINNEY CLOWNS 
Judy Booth, Chairman, 
WORK: Costumed and face-painted troupe to visit nursing homes 
and day care centers with brief entertainment program. Clowns 
usually make 2 visits a month generally on Friday afternoons 
about 3:00 or 4:00. 

I
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11. SNDY SCHOOL 
1870 North Parkway; Carol 1Thite Volun 
Principal. WORK: For one or two hours 
or teaching an interest group of 5th o 
day aft ernoorw • The kindergart.en work 
the mornings. Volunteers would choose 
Garrett.

ear Chairman; Pat Garrett, Assistant 
a week working in the kindergarten 
6th graders from 2:00 to 3:00 week-

this year is from 8:30 - 10:00 in 
their area of work with help of 4re. 

Li 

I

12. WJLTIPLE SCLEC	 SWIM FROGRAM 
YMCA on Walker Ave. (near Iienpbis State) Priscilla Rushton, Chairman. 
WORK: Helping adults with 14.5 • do swim therapy. Saturday inorininge from 
11:00 - 12OOh 

13. SUICXDE AND CRISIS CENTER 
865 Poplar - Tennessee Psychiatric Hospital 	 ona 5274'?47 Me. Mary Purkett 
WORK: I%nswerixlg phones to intervene in a direct crisis or give referral 
information to caller in crisis; at least 2 four hour shifts a month one 
possib] an all-night shift. Personal interview and 12 hours of training 
are required. 

14. BIRThRIGHT 
2600 Poplar, Carolyn Fhelan, Direcotr, 1bons 327.8109. 
WORK: Delivering layettes, making home visite, working in office in pro.. 
life counseling ser4ce for mothers. 

15. M1PH1S CHAPTER P RE OCTIv, MEALTH 
1462 Poplar; Kathy Meier, Director of Volunteers; bons 274-3550 
Volunteers needed once a week for clerisal help in the office. Work 
involves counseling women on ens. health needs. 

16. FRINGDALE MPHIS MIGNLr SCHOOL 
880 North Hollywood; Jan DorZline, Volunteer Coordinator. 
WORK: Helping teacher in modified open classroom teaching situation 
work on special "mini-courae& which you are interested in • Grades 1-6 
can work out hours to fit your schedules. 

17. DEPARThENT OF CORRECTIOR-P PAL PROGFJJ( 
Correspond regularly with a ident of Spencer Youth Center in Nashville. 
(Residents are thccrcsra.tsd bays between 14 and 18) Program is aimed at 
helping these boys make a iuccessful ra..entry into society. 

18 • ST • iistt 'S VILIJGE 
1805 Poplar; Father JoPao1osi - 725-0320 
WORK: Volunteers nsdsd to work with children in the day car. center 
and in the infant care center - also to work with elderly people who live 
at the Manor. Programs ore arranged to tae the talents of the volunteer 
(art 9 music, needlework 9 book studies, etc.) 

I 19. READING FOR THE BLIND 
Tenneasee Talking Library - 227? Union Adriane Baile r, Director of Volunteers. 
WORK: Reading mat anal onto tapes to be used by the blind, This work can 
generally be arranged to fit your schedules. 

20, ARThRIIS FOUNDATION 
2600 Poplar - 452-4482 -. r. Watkins, Director. 
Volunteers needed to help with clerical work and telephoning - 2 to 2 hours 
a week.
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,,	 _o._ 
FIRST TENNESSEE BANK 

January 15, 1981 

Dr. James H. Daughdrill, Jr. 
President 
Southwestern at Memphis 
2000 N. Parkway 
Memphis, Tn. 38112 

Dear Jim: 

Enclosed is a proposal submitted by Ernst & Whinney dated 9th of 
January 1981, relative to examining the financial statements 
of the college for the year ending June 30, 1981. You will 
note the difference in Paragraph One in which they propose to 
review the grant programs bi-armually rather than annually. 
Their suggested fee of $8,500 for examination of the collegets 
financial statement compares with $7,650 for this past year. 
Next year when they examine the Grant Reports, there would be 
an additional fee, as yet undetermined. This past year it was 
$7,000. 

Subject to the concurrence of you and Bob Mason, I would propose 
submitting the proposal to the Audit Conittee with the request 
that it be recommended for approval by the Board of Trustees, 
which meets later this month. 

Sincerely, 

John (. Whitsitt 

JCW:cs 

Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Bob Mason 
Mr. Palmer Brown 
Mr. Robert McCallum 
Mr. Herbert Rhea 
Mr. William B. Rudner



Minutes of Board of Trustees meeting held January 23, 1981

	

	 Page 45 
Exh. H-2 I

Ernst &Whinney	 1400 One Comnerce Square 
Memphis, Tennessee 38103 

903 /526-1000 

January 9, 181 

Mr. John C. Whitsitt 
Vice Chairman 
First Tennessee Bank 
P. 0. Box 84 
Memphis, Tennessee 38101 

Dear John: 

I would like to submit the following proposal concerning our services to 
Southwestern at Memphis. 

.Federal guidelines permit administrators of the educational 
grant programs to which Southwestern at Memphis subscribes to 
have these programs examined by an thdependent accountant on 
either an annual or bi-annual basis. Obviously, conducting 
one examination for a two year period is less expensive than 
conducting two separate one year examinations. Further our 
examination of the college's grant programs for the period 
ended June 30, 1980, did not reveal any serious control weaknesses 
which in our opinion justify a separate one year examination 
for the year ended June 30, 1981. For these reasons we are 
not submitting a proposal to conduct such an examination; 
however, should the audit committee desire to have us prepare 
such a proposal, we will be happy to do so. 

With regard to the examination of the college's financial 
statements f or the year ended June 30, 1981, we would propose 
to conduct the examination for $8,500 plus our out-of-pocket 
expenses. This fee is predicated on the assumption that the 
college's record keeping function and auditor assistance will 
be comparable to that experienced during our 1980 examination. 

I hope that this proposal meets with your approval. I would welcome the 
opportunity to discuss it with you further if you or the other members 
of the audit committee would consider that desirable. 

Sincerely yours, 

Richard C. Rantzow 
Managing Partner 

RCR/ied
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